FALL 2013
VOLUME 10, NO.1
FALL 2013 5
6 NKU CHASE LAWYER6 NKU CH ASE LAWYER
WBruce Lunsford •74
contributed $1 million
to Chase College of
Law to establish and support the W.

network on Facebook or Twitter, or
whatever it takes to build clientele.
•I look at Chase as an entrepre-
neurial opportunity,Ž said Lunsford.
•I•m coming from a healthcare
background, where we built a small
company that became a big company.
We could compete with the big guys
because we were nimble. With its
innovative programs, Chase will
develop students who are nimble as
well, and they will be able to do more
when they graduate. They are going
to have an edge.Ž
FALL 2013 11FALL 2013 11
12 NKU CHASE LAWYER12 NKU CHASE LAWYER
FEATURE
Northern Kentucky University
President Geoffrey S. Mearns
has Unique Perspective on

and professor of law at CSU•s
Cleveland-Marshall College of Law.
During his tenure as Cleveland-
Marshall•s dean, he was actively
engaged in fundraising for the law
school, helping to enhance its
scholarship pool and overseeing an
FALL 2013 13FALL 2013 13
FEATURE
Chase was a trailblazer
Mearns considers a law school to be a
great asset for a comprehensive
university like NKU, and he feels that
the reputation of the law school is a
driver of the university•s reputation.
14      NKU CHASE  LAWYER14      NKU CHASE  LAWYER
FEATURE
opportunity. I wouldn•t be here today
as the president of Northern
Kentucky University without the

we were graduating 20 or 30 years
ago, we just assumed that if we went
to a good law school and did well,
there would be jobs readily available
for us. That is changing.Ž
Mearns recognizes how
important it is for students to
develop a network of relationships.
•Networking has to begin on
the day they arrive on campus for
orientation. Everyone they meet …
FALL 2013 15FALL 2013 15
FEATURE
Susan J. Court •80
Named Outstanding Chase Alumna by
16      NKU CHASE  LAWYER16      NKU CHASE  LAWYER
FEATURE
The Honorable Michelle M. Keller ’90
Chase College of Law’s first Justice on the Supreme
Court of Kentucky

Transactional Law Practice Center and,
in memory of his grandfather,
established the Heman H. McGuire
Endowed Scholarship for Chase
students from Eastern Kentucky.
Riley is married to the former
Michele-Anne Ebe, and the proud father
of three children, Mary-Catherine,
Thomas, and Anne-Marie (deceased).
He resides with his family in Arlington,
Virginia.
Riley and Morhard talk about career
FALL 2013 23
FALL 2013 25
COLLEGE OF LAW NEWS
26 NKU CHASE  LAWYER26 NKU CHASE  LAWYER
COLLEGE OF LAW NEWS
Transactional Law Practice Center
Students Excel at
Business Boot Camp
Fourteen NKU Chase College of Law
students survived a week of boot camp
- Business Boot Camp that is. Business
Boot Camp is an intense, “ve-day
program that helps law students and
recently admitted attorneys learn
important business skills necessary for
the practice of law. Most areas of law
require lawyers to have a working
knowledge of business basics. While
some law students might assume
FALL 2013 27FALL 2013 27
COLLEGE OF LAW NEWS
FALL 2013 29FALL 2013 29
30 NKU CHASE  LAWYER30 NK
FALL 2013 31FALL 2013 31
COLLEGE OF LAW NEWS
Named, Rising Star in Kentucky 2013-14,
SuperLawyers.

Kreder
Lessons for
Religious Liberty
Litigation from
Kentucky, WASH.
& LEE J. CIVIL
RTS. & SOC.
JUST. (forthcoming 2013).
Restitution in the Information Age, CASE
W. RES. J.L. TECH ARTS (forthcoming
2013).
Anticipating Prosecution of the Gardner
Heist, 17 CANADIAN CRIM. L. REV. 47
(2013) (with Joseph Huber).
Fighting Corruption of the Historical
32 NKU CHASE  LAWYER32 NKU CHASE  LAWYE
FALL 2013 33FALL 2013 33
John Valauri
Baf”ed by Inactiv-
ity: the Individual

ALUMNI & FRIENDS
PROFILES IN GIVING
Timothy E. Eble •81 gave $25,000
to NKU Chase after recent campus
visits.  Although he placed no
restrictions on his contribution, he
was motivated to help support the
renovation and expansion of the
student lounge area in Nunn Hall.
Eble•s practice, which is based in
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina,
includes mass torts, product liability,
complex and class action litigation.
FALL 2013 41
ALUMNI & FRIENDS
42 NKU CHASE  LAWYER42 NKU CHASE  LAWYER
2012-2013 Honor Roll of Donors
CHASE LIFETIME GIFTS
W. JACK GROSSE SOCIETY
$1,000,000 & ABOVE

Carson A. Rothfuss
Mary E. Rust
Stacey A. Sackenheim
Steven and Arrianna Sacks
Santen & Hughes
Jeffrey R. Schaefer
Richard J. Schneider
Robert L. Schneider
William H. Schoettelkotte
James R. Schrand II
John A. Schuh
Thomas G. Scott, Jr.
Owen Serey
Janalee Shaw
Mary M. Sherman
46 NKU CHASE  LAWYER46 NKU CHASE  LAWYER
Martin H. Wolf
Gerald Yung
Carl W. Zugelter
FALL 2013 47FALL 2013 47

Anthony D. Sabatelli
Ann G. Schoen
CLASS OF 1995
Edward D. Bender
Johnny O•Neal Bolton
Troy A. Borne
48 NKU CHASE  LAWYER
Class notes
FALL 2013 49
ALUMNI & FRIENDS
FALL 2013 51FALL 2013 51
ALUMNI & FRIENDS
FALL 2013 53
ALUMNI & FRIENDS
FALL 2013
54 NKU CHASE  LAWYER54 NKU CHASE  LAWYER
Brittney F. Fritz has
joined The Law
Practice of Dennison
Keller, LLC as an